42

7 USC 1344, 1353,

1358,

70 Stat. 198,

April 13, 1960

Second Supple-
mental Appropria-

R. 10743)

tion Act, 1960,

52

Stat. 107,

PUBLIC LAW 86-424—APR. 13, 1960 [74 8TaAT.

formerly owned by him prior to two years from the effective date
of this amendment such allotment shall be retransferred from the
1 to such land and the occupancy of such former owner under the
ease for the purposes of this subsection shall be deemed to have
begun immediately after his displacement as owner. The provisions
of subsections 344(m) (2}, 353(&3, and 358(g) shall not be applicable
to allotments on lands held under the lease by a displaced owner which
are subject to the provisions of this amendment.”
Skc. 2. Section 125 of the Soil Bank Act (7 U.S.C. 1813) is amended
adding at the end thereof the following new sentence: “The pro-
visions of this section shall not be applicable with respect to the leasing
of such farmlands to the former owners thereof.”
Approved April 9, 1960.

Public Law 86-424
AN ACT

Making supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960,
and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the
United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following
sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise appropriated, to supply supplemental appropriations (this Act
may be cited as the “Second Supplemental Appropriation Act, 1960”)
for t.{le fiscal year ending June 30, 1960, and for other purposes,
namely :

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE

CoMMODITY STABILIZATION SERVICE
ACREAGE ALLOTMENTS AND MARKETING QUOTAS

For an additional amount for “Acreage allotments and marketing
quotas”, $1,400,000,

Comyopiry CrepiTr CORPORATION
RESTORATION OF CAPITAL IMPAIRMENT

To partially restore the cgital impairment of the Commodity

Credit Corporation determined by the appraisal of June 30, 1959,
ursuant to section 1 of the Act of March 8, 1938; as amended (15
.S.C. T13a-1), $675,000,000.

LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENBES

The limitation under this head in title IT of the Department of
Agriculture and Farm Credit Administration Appropriation Act,
1960, on the amount available for administrative expenses of the

" Corporation, is increased from “$42,000,000” to “$42,400,000”.

FoREST SERVICE
FOREST PROTECTION AND UTILIZATION

For an additional amount for “Forest protection and utilization”,
for “Forest land management”, $20,450,000.

AUTHENTICATED
U.S. GOVERNMENT
INFORMATION

GPO



74 STAT.] PUBLIC LAW 86-424—APR. 13, 1960

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Coasr AND GEODETIC SURVEY
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $34,000.
MarrrivME ACTIVITIES
OPERATING-DIFFERENTIAL SUBSIDIES

For an additional amount for “Operatixzﬁ-differential subsidies”,
$24,000,000, to remain available until expended.

STATE MARINE SCHOOLS

For an additional amount for “State marine schools”, $15,000;
and the limitation under this head in the Department of Commerce
and Related Agencies Appropriation Act, 1960, on the amount avail-
able for the maintenance and repair of vessels loaned by the United
States, is increased from “$150,000” to “$165,000.”

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—CIVIL FUNCTIONS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

RIVERS AND HARBORS AND FLOOD CONTROL

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance,
general”, $2,750,000, to remain available until expended.

UNITED STATES SOLDIERS’' HOME

The limitation under this head in title VIII of the Departments
of Labor, and Health, Education, and Welfare Appropriation Act
1960, on the amount available for “Limitation on operation an
maintenance and capital outlay”, is increased from *“$10,948,000” to
“$11,008,000”.

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE—MILITARY FUNCTIONS
Mirrary PERSONNEL

MILITARY PERSONNEL, ATR FORCE

For an additional amount for “Military personnel, Air Force”,
$6,000,000.
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

(Out of District of Columbia funds)
OPERATING EXPENSES
DEPARTMENT OF GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

_ For an additional amount for “Department of General Administra-
tion”, $20,000, to remain available until expended.

73 Stat. 204.

73 Stat. 357.

43



44 PUBLIC LAW 86-424—APR. 13, 1960 [74 STAT.
FIRE DEPARTMENT

For an additional amount for “Fire Department”, $36,000.

PERSONAL SERVICES, WAGE-SCALE EMPLOYEES

For pay increases and related retirement cost for wage-scale em-
ployees, to be transferred by the Commissioners of the District of
Columbia to the appropriations for the fiscal year 1960 from which
said employees are prcﬁ_)lerly %aya.ble $270,000, of which $19,000
shall be ga. able from the highway fl:md, $35,600 from the water
fund, and $21,500 from the sanitary sewage works fund.

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH

For an additional amount for “Department of Public Health”,
$200,000.
UTILITY SERVICES

For increased costs of electric service, to be transferred by the
Commissioners of the District of Columbia to the appropriations
for the fiscal year 1960 from which these costs are ﬁro erly payable,
$290,000, of which $11,000 shall be ana,bla from the highway fund
and $38,000 shall be payable from the water fund.

Mi1scELLANEOUS
SETTLEMENT OF CLAIMS AND SUITS

For the payment of claims in excess of $250, approved by the Com-
missioners in accordance with the provisions of the Act of February 11,
D.C.Code 1-904. 1929, as amended (45 Stat. 1160; 46 Stat, 500; 65 Stat. 131), $10,174.

AUDITED CLAIMS

For an additional amount for the payment of claims, certified to
be due by the accounting officers of the District of Columbia, under
appropriations the balances of which have been exhausted or credited
to the general or special funds of the District of Columbia as provided

58 5tat. 833, by law (D.C. Cm{)e, title 47, sec. 130a), being for the service of the
fiscal year 1957 and prior fiscal years, as set forth in House Document
Numbered 327 (Eighty-sixth gongmss), $8,209, together with such
further sums as may be necessary to pay the interest on audited
claims for refunds at not exceeding 4 per centum per annum as pro-
P, C. Code 47- vided by law (Act of July 10, 1952, 66 Stat. 546, sec. 14d).

2413.

DivisioNn oF EXPENSES

The sums appropriated in this Act for the District of Columbia
shall, unless otherwise specifically provided for, be paid out of the
general fund of the District of Columbia, as defined in the District
of Columbia Appropriations Acts for he fiscal years involved.



74 STAT.] PUBLIC LAW 86-424—APR. 13, 1960

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION, AND WELFARE

Orrice or EpucarioN
DEFENSE EDUCATIONAL ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Defense educational activities”,
for capital contributions to student loan funds, $9,700,000, of which
not to exceed $4,500,000 shall, without allotment under section 202(a),
or apportionment under section 203(a), of the National Defense
Education Act of 1958 (72 Stat. 1583), be available for paying to
institutions, which have filed applications for contributions between
January T and June 30, 1959, both inclusive, the amounts necessary to
meet in full the approved requests incluefiad in such applications:
Provided, That, in addition, so much of the amount appropriated
under this head in the Department of Health, Education, and Welfare
Appropriation Aect, 1960, for loans for non-Federal capital contribu-
tions to student loan funds as the Commissioner may determine will
not be necessary for that purpose shall be available for Federal capital
contributions to such funds,

PAYMENTS TO SCHOOL DISTRICTS

For an additional amount for “Payments to school districts”,
$22,343,000.
GRANTS FOR LIBRARY SERVICES

For an additional amount for “Grants for library services”,

$131,000.
PuBrLic HEALTH SERVICE
COMMUNICABLE DISEASE ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Communicable disease activities”,
$142,500.
SANITARY ENGINEERING ACTIVITIES

For an additional amount for “Sanitary engineering activities”,
$80,000.
v HOSPITALS AND MEDICAL CARE

The limitation under this head in the Department of Health, Edu-
cation, and Welfare Appropriation Act, 1960, on the amount available
for payments for medical care of dependents and retired personnel
under the Degandenta’ Medical Care Act (37 U.S.C. ch. 7), is in-
creased from “$2,167,000” to “$2,267,000”,

INDIAN HEALTH ACTIVITIES
For an additional amount for “Indian health activities”, $200,000.
Saint Erizaseras HospITAL
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $90,000.
SocrAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION
GRANTS TO STATES FOR PUBLIC ASSISTANCE

For an additional amount for “Grants to States for public assist-
ance”, $4,000,000,

20 USC 422,423,

73 Stat. 349,

10 USC -
1085, 1071



46

73 Stat. 179,

73 Stat. 513,

73 Stat, 517,

PUBLIC LAW 86-424—APR. 13, 1960 [74 8raT.
INDEPENDENT OFFICES

Fary CREDIT ADMINISTRATION
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The limitation under this head in the Department of Agriculture
and Farm Credit Administration Appropriation Aect, 1960, on the
amount available (from assessments collected from farm credit agen-
cies) for administrative expenses, is increased from “$2,125,000” to

#$2,310,000”,
FEDERAL AviaTioN AGENCY
GRANTS-IN-AID FOR AIRPORTS (LIQUIDATION OF CONTRACT AUTHORIZATION )

For an additional amount for “Grants-in-aid for airports (liquida-
tion of contract authorization)”, $10,000,000, to remain available until

expended.
%) 0
FeperaL CoMMUNIcATIONS COMMISSION
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

The limitation, established by section 102 of the Independent Offices
Appropriation Act, 1960, on the amount available under this head for
travel expenses of employees during the current fiscal year, is increased

by $7,500.
GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION
OPERATING EXPENSES, PUBLIO BUILDINGS SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Operating expenses, Public Build-
ings Service”, $3,590,000.

HousiNng Axp HoME FINANCE AGENCY
OFFICE OF THE ADMINISTRATOR
URBAN PLANNING GRANTS
For an additional amount for “Urban planning grants”, $1,650,000.
CAPITAL GRANTS FOR SLUM CLEARANCE AND URBAN RENEWAL

For an additional amount for “capital grants for slum clearance and
urban renewal”, iné¢luding grants for the &reparation or completion
of community renewal programs, $17,500,000.

Feperar NATIONAL MORTGAGE ASSOCIATION
LIMITATION ON ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

The limitation under this head in title 1T of the Independent Offices
Appropriation Act, 1960, on the amount available for administrative
e.;genses o:. the Association, is increased from “$6,050,000” to
#$6,150,000”,

o Narronan Laeor ReELATIONS BoARD

BALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $550,000.



74 StaAT.) PUBLIC LAW 86-424—APR. 13, 1960

VETERANS ADMINISTRATION
GENERAL OPERATING EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “General operating expenses”,
$2,000,000.
INPATIENT CARE

For an additional amount for “Inpatient care”, $8,810,000, and the
limitation established by section 102 of the Independent Offices Appro-
priation Act, 1960, on the amount available under this head for travel
expenses of employees during the current fiscal year, is increased by

$35,000.
MAINTENANCE AND OPERATION OF SUFPLY DEPOTB

For an additional amount for “Maintenance and operation of
supply depots”, $48,500.

COMPENSATION AND PENSIONS

For an additional amount for “Compensation and pensions”,
$100,000,000, to remain available until expended.

DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
Boxxevire PowER ADMINISTRATION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and maintenance”,
$195,000, to be derived by transfer from the appropriation for the
current fiscal year for “Construction”.

Bureav or Lanp MANAGEMENT
MANAGEMENT OF LANDS AND RESOURCES
For an additional amount for “Management of lands and resources”,
$2,450,000.
BuUrEaU oF INDIAN AFFAIRS
RESOURCES MANAGEMENT

For an additional amount for “Resources management”, $310,000.

Bureav oF RECLAMATION
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

For an additional amount for “Operation and Maintenance”
$735,000, to be derived from the Reclamation fund.

DISFPOSAL OF COULEE DAM COMMUNITY

Not to exceed $21,000 of the proceeds from the sale of Federal
pro in the Coulee Dam and Grand Coulee areas shall be avail-
able without fiscal year limitation for payment to the city of Coulee
Dam in accordance with the provisions of sections 7(b) and 9(a) of the
Act of August 30, 1957 (71 é)ta.t. 530).

73 Stat. 513.

47



48

PUBLIC LAW 86-424—APR. 13, 1960 [74 8TaAT.

Bureavu or Minges
HEALTH AND SAFETY

For an additional amount for “Health and safety”, to remain
available until expended, $250,000, to be derived by transfer from
the appropriation for the current fiscal year for “Salaries and
expenses”, Office of Minerals Exploration.

NatioNar PArk Service
MAINTENANCE AND REHABILITATION OF PHYSICAL FACILITIES

For an additional amount for “Maintenance and rehabilitation of
physical facilities”, $435,000.

MANAGEMENT AND PROTECTION

For an additional amount for “Management and protection”,
$125,000.

CONSTRUCTION

For an additional amount for “Construction”, $3,135,000, to re-
main available until expended : Provided, however, That none of the
funds made available in this paragraph in connection with the
Distriet of Columbia Stadium shall be expended until the bonds
have been sold and the contract awarded for the construction of
said stadium.,

Fisa axp WIiLpLIFE SERVICE
BUREAU OF COMMERCIAL FISHERIES
Construction

For an additional amount for “Construction”, $55,000, to remain
available until expended.

THE JUDICIARY
Svereme Courr or THE UNITED STATES
CARE OF THE BUILDING AND GROUNDS

For an additional amount for “Care of the building and grounds”,
$37,400.

Courts or Arpears, Distrior Courts, AND OTHER JUDICIAL SERVICES

SALARTES OF JUDGES
For an additional amount for “Salaries of judges”, $57,000.

SALARIES OF SUPPORTING PERSONNEL

For an additional amount for “Salaries of supporting personnel”,
$75,000.
3 FEES OF JURORS AND COMMISSIONERS

For an additional amount for “Fees of jurors and commissioners”,
$200,000.



74 STAT.) PUBLIC LAW 86-424—APR. 13, 1960

TRAVEL AND MISCELLANEOUS EXPENBES

For an additional amount for “Travel and miscellaneous expenses”,

$250,000.

EXPENSES OF REFEREES

For an additional amount for “Expenses of referees”, $50,000, to be
derived from the referees’ expense fund established in pursuance of the
Act of June 28, 1946, as amended (11 U.S.C. 68(c) (4)).

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
Lrcan AcTiviTiES AND GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

BALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL ADMINISTRATION

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, general admin-
istration”, $20,000.

SALARIES AND EXPENSES, GENERAL LEGAL ACTIVITIES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, general legal
activities”, $190.000.
SALARIES AND EXPENSES, UNITED STATES ATTORNEYS AND MARSHALS

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses, United States
attorneys and marshals”, $200,000.

FEES AND EXPENSES OF WITNESSES
For an additional amount for “Fees and expenses of witnesses”,
$125,000.
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATION SERVICE
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $300,000.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

LABOR-MANAGEMENT REPORTING AND DISCLOSURE ACTIVITIES
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $1,025,000.

LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

SENATE

For anment. to Emma Langer Schaeffer, Lydia Langer Irwin
Ma anger Gokey and Cornelia Langer Noland, daughters of
gz : 61.511 Langer, late a Senator from the State of North Dakota,

For imymant to H. Maurine Neuberger, widow of Richard L. Neu-
berger, late a Senator from the State of émgon, $22,500.

48232 O-61-4

60 Stat. 327,

49



50

PUBLIC LAW 86-424—APR. 13, 1960 [74 STAT.

SALARIES, OFFICERS AND EMPLOYEES

For an additional amount for administrative and clerical assistants
to Senators to provide additional clerical assistants for each Senator
from the States of Maryland and Wisconsin so that the allowances of
Senators from the State of Maryland will be equal to that allowed
Senators from States having a population of over three million, the
pogulation of said State having exceeded three million inhabitants,
and so that the allowances of Senators from the State of Wisconsin
will be et}ual to that allowed Senators from States having a population
of over four million, the population of said State having exceeded
four million inhabitants, $6,600.

For an additional amount for Office of the Secretary, $1,915: Pro-
vided, That the basic amount available for clerical assistance and
readjustment of salaries in the disbursing office is increased by $3,720.

CoNTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE SENATE
FURNITURE
For an additional amount for furniture, $8,690.
EXPENSES OF INQUIRIES AND INVESTIGATIONS

For an additional amount for expenses of inquiries and investiga-
tions, $662,000.

House oF REPRESENTATIVES

For payment to Helen S. Boyle, widow of Charles A. Boyle, late
a Representative from the State of Illinois, $22,500.
For payment to Lucinda M. Bush, widow of Alvin R. Bush, late a
Representative from the State of Pennsylvania, $22,500.
or payment to Lucille K. Carter, widow of Stephen V. Carter, late
a Representative from the State of Iowa, $22,500.
For payment to Sara M. Hall, widow of David M. Hall, late a
Representative from the State of North Carolina, $22,500.
or payment to Mae J. Simpson, widow of Richard M. Simpson,
late a Igepresents,tiva from the State of Pe lvania, $22,500.
For payment to Laura E. Macl? widow of Russell V. Mack, late a
Representative from the State of Washington, $22,500.

CONTINGENT EXPENSES OF THE HOUSE
Miscellaneous Items
For an additional amount for “Miscellaneous items”, $523,200.
ARrCHITECT OF THE CAPITOL
CAPITOL BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
Capitol Buildings
For an additional amount for “Capitol Buildings”, $6,500.
Senate Office Buildings

For an additional amount for “Senate Office Buildings”, $12,000.



74 STAT.) PUBLIC LAW 86-424—-APR, 13, 1960

House Office Buildings
For an additional amount for “House Office Buildings”, $9,000.

LIBRARY BUILDINGS AND GROUNDS
Structural and Mechanical Care

For an additional amount for “Structural and mechanical care”,

$4,700.
POST OFFICE DEPARTMENT
(Out of postal fund)

OPERATIONS
For an additional amount for “Operations”, $10,000,000.

Faorrries
For an additional amount for “Facilities”, $4,900,000.

Postar MODERNIZATION

For an additional amount for “Postal modernization”, $4,000,000.

DEPARTMENT OF STATE
ADMINISTRATION OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS
SALARIES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $300,000.
EMERGENCIES IN THE DIPLOMATIC AND CONSULAR SERVICE

For an additional amount for “Emergencies in the diplomatic and
consular service”, $500,000.

INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONE AND CONFERENCES
CONTRIBUTIONS TO INTERNATIONAL ORGANIZATIONS

For an additional amount for “Contributions to international or-
ganizations”, $6,497,064.

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCES AND CONTINGENCIES

For an additional amount for “International conferences and con-
tingencies”, $200,000.

TREASURY DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY
BALARIES AND EXPENBES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $37,000, to

be derived by transfer from the appropriation for “Salaries and ex-
penses”, Office of the Treasurer.



52 PUBLIC LAW 86-425—APR. 14, 1960 [74 8TaT.

Bureav or Tae Pusric Desr
ADMINISTERING THE PUBLIC DEBT

For an additional amount for “Administering the public debt”,
$1,500,000.
Bureav or Cusroms

SBALARIES AND EXPENBSES

For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $380,000.

UnN1TED STATES SECRET SERVICE
SALARTES AND EXPENSES
For an additional amount for “Salaries and expenses”, $450,000.
Bureau oF THE MINT
SALARIES AND EXPENSES

Not to exceed $2,500 of the a}t))gropria,tion ranted under this head
for the fiscal year 1960, shall be available for the purposes of the
73 Stat. 562. Act of September 6, 1959 (Public Law 86-277), authorizing a gold
medal to be struck in honor of the late Doctor Robert H. Goddard.

CLAIMS FOR DAMAGES AND JUDGMENTS

For payment of claims as settled and determined by departments
and agencies in accord with law and a judgment rendered against
the United States by the United States Court of Claims, as set forth
in Senate Document Numbered 87, Eighty-sixth Congress, $4,948,934,
together with such amounts as may be necessary to pay interest (as
a,n%l when specified in such judgments or provided by law) and such
additional sums due to increases in rates of exchange as may be
necessary to pay claims in foreign currency: Provided, That no
judgment herein appropriated for shall be paid until it shall have
Lecome final and conclusive against the United States by failure of
the parties to %ppea.l or otherwise: Provided, further, That unless
otherwise specifically required by law or by the judgment, payment
of interest wherever appropriated for herein shall not continue for
more than thirty days after the date of approval of this Act.

Approved April 13, 1960,

Public Law 86-425
Apell 14, 1960 JOINT RESOLUTION

[H. J. Res. 621]  Mgaking additional supplemental appropriations for the fiscal year ending June
30, 1960, and for other purposes.

Resolved by the Senate and House of l}j;pmenmmea of the
e sntel United States of America in Congress assembled, That the following

1960. sums are appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury not other-
wise a.pprogria.tod, for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1960, namely :

o9
o
-0
by -

®
s

.



		Superintendent of Documents
	2012-10-09T15:59:00-0400
	US GPO, Washington, DC 20401
	Superintendent of Documents
	GPO attests that this document has not been altered since it was disseminated by GPO




